As Introduced

131st General Assembly
Regular Session H. B. No. 600

2015-2016
Representative Amstutz

A BILL

To amend section 5726.04 of the Revised Code to
make a technical correction to the financial
institutions tax rate adjustment mechanism for

tax year 2017 and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That section 5726.04 of the Revised Code be

amended to read as follows:

Sec. 5726.04. (A) The tax levied on a financial
institution under this chapter shall be the greater of the

following:
(1) A minimum tax equal to one thousand dollars;

(2) The product of the total Ohio equity capital of the
financial institution, as determined under this section,
multiplied by eight mills for each dollar of the first two
hundred million dollars of total Ohio equity capital, by four
mills for each dollar of total Ohio equity capital greater than
two hundred million and less than one billion three hundred

million dollars, and by two and one-half mills for each dollar

Swo Nd

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17



H. B. No. 600
As Introduced

of total Ohio equity capital equal to or greater than one

billion three hundred million dollars.

(B) If the reporting person for a financial institution
files an FR Y-9 or call report, the total equity capital of the
financial institution shall equal the total equity capital shown
on the reporting person's FR Y-9 or call report as of the end of
the taxable year. The total equity capital of all other
financial institutions shall be reported as of the end of the
taxable year in accordance with generally accepted accounting

principles.

(C) For the purposes of this section, "total Ohio equity
capital" means the product of the total equity capital of a
financial institution as of the end of a taxable year multiplied
by the Ohio apportionment ratio calculated for the financial
institution under section 5726.05 of the Revised Code, except as

provided in section 5726.041 of the Revised Code.

(D) All payments received from the tax levied under this

chapter shall be credited to the general revenue fund.
(E) (1) As used in this division:

‘(’ba_"SCL,uud tcu_k_,jct Target tax amount" means—ewne—hundred

£
E-

£+ ot . 4 G I 1]
T e aTIToTTITC Ly - C}Lt}t/J_J_L,U.MJ_ 7

f +this—seetion two hundred twelve million dollars.

“+er—(b) "Amount of taxes collected" means the amount of

taxes received by the tax commissioner from the tax levied under

this chapter for a tax year, pras—the—total—amovnt—of—the—Fta
axrasa PR~ NN P T e P E72¢c 07 £ 1 Raosza a O A = 2 s A
eredit—authorized—P o526+ —of—theRevised—Cod Taimed

Y octT

Page 2

18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29
30
31
32
33

34
35

36

37
38

39
40
41
42

43
44
45
46



Page 3

H. B. No. 600
As Introduced

47

less any amounts refunded to taxpayers

EvS S
T Coy

roxr,
T—TTCP

201 4
\w g

T

cTr

48

for the same tax year.

49

ESN
CIIC

201 A
\wa ma 2

1
L7

oalraary

-
OCTO T ity Olt

1
T oL CIIC  ca yooLl

£
T Ly

50

PR DA W]
| AW § we CITIT O

P 1 = =
TLT O ar T CaapaycoLo

g £

COoOTTCTTTT

£ 4+
O T f—rw)

PER-N =

+

cCOTCTao L altoulrc

+

51

52

ol
oI Cco

Strarr—aet¥reasS

EENDENEVSE
pm

reradt  + o b 1 PPEGTEy o
L,uJ—\j T antoaIiTTy CIT T A T OO T UTT

54

ot o
TS

£+ o
= T f—ywe)

FEECN
I C

oY
THTT

TIT

NN

EAP

WIr LT CTT

oot o s Tl
ITcagc Oy

PN
T

TIT

o
goaoT

55

EERSN
oIrcs

+ reorot o+ =
l.(_/l.J_‘\j CTr CITT

EREVP

dad 1 £
o C—TCTTT T T oC

56

=1
cTIIc

201 4
T Ty

T oo EVE
oTIraaty

n
T

P NN IR
ESASAS = R = pas)

I =
crrC—Cco yoo L

=
TOT

(2\
=

57

1 s
EATS

=
=

PEEEWA]
jCEsaw

1 + I =
CTCO T OoMmr o caxspaycto

T

P £+
Rttt —t&

v
THTTE

PR
CcC o TCTTIT

58

£+ P
uCAJ_\jCL./ j=xes

1
OT ClIIC LT T1 oC

+
TTTITT

+
ITTIITCCy pPCT

ESEN
To TCoo ClIall

+
ClIraptTtcT

59

CCr Tacc oL

1
CITC

TIICTCTOST

[SF S ¥ o g np

COoOMIr S S TOITTST

1
CIIC  Cca

+
IO TIrcy

60

+
grcoccT

4
cOoO—OT

+
ITro CYOorcy caprcar coyguar

] +
O TTTTorr O CcOoTaoxT

S|
TTCTT

—
O

62
63
64

EVSEE S SN
T CCo LT CIIalt

= PN
CopTrcar 9L

TTro—CgoTrcy

al PN
CoCIT caaspay

1
A A e g & e

65

o
= tJ\JJ_L,

e

1
|\ A g iy & i

PN
T

1

P N |
|\ S 1 e s e

ISETEECNP I
TTorrar

KRR SN
| A g

1
O T T T TOTT

1
OTT

o
goaoT

66

ot
[ B & By ) wy

cTr

2 =

morcrprrct Oy

K|

P

2014
e 7

NAISTS

TOoOTT—TCco

=,
caoxspPpayct

+

67

£ SN =
|F 3 & 3 ¥ S

PP crae -

o1 g
cOoTrTy

Ok =
T

T

akh A~ =
(S35 ¥ S W n g & s

TOT

68

Emwaeaw s

=

= =,
SOTTaorS PTO

PN~ SN ISNEEEENPN EVEND N i . PN
. s e i 7 5 SR S 5 S S N S 5 N 8 5 L 8 i N S e e e 5

a1 12

OTT

o1
gooT

69

=
OT

EENE
T COoOT

PEEEEECN
TTCOtr

a1
TIIc

(ST aws

JEOR) £ 1o
OT—TCTiTT—S

LN
137

T oL

madaxr A2 72
ot CT—CT

(@]
~

71

+

1
CITT O CITapPpTcTL

1

o

|

+
caat oS COoOTTrCCTTCOoOrraT=T

+

= £
OT

CIIC atoTlrc

4+ 1

ISES
OO CLracCc Ty

MY

72

+
(xen

£ 1 £ £ 4 +
TS J S i s oy L.G.J_\jck,

+
TCIrTc—OT

+
ITTrirccy pot

201 /4 £
UL L L Ot

(e

T

73

74

the

2016,

January 1,

ilnning on

for the tax year beg

411,

75

total amount of taxes collected from all taxpayers under this

76

ter than one hundred ten per cent of the secerd—

is grea

chapter



H. B. No. 600
As Introduced

target tax amount, the tax commissioner shall decrease each tax
rate in effect on January 1, 2016, by a percentage equal to the

percentage by which the amount of taxes collected exceeded the

secemd—target tax amount.

+5—(3) 1If,

the total amount of taxes collected from all taxpayers under

for the tax year beginning on January 1, 2016,

this chapter is less than ninety per cent of the seeemd—target
tax amount, the tax commissioner shall increase the tax rate

provided in division (A) (2) of this section for each dollar of

total Ohio equity capital equal to or greater than one billion

three hundred million dollars—as—previded—ndivisien—{A {2 r——of

G N PR
EAtS—SeetTon

o8

y—a—pereentage—egual—+te—. The new tax rate for

ecach dollar of total equity capital equal to or greater than one

billion three hundred million dollars shall be two and one-half

mills per dollar multiplied by a fraction—tke—. The denominator

of whieh—the fraction is the aggregate sum of each dollar of

each taxpayer's Ohio equity capital greater than or equal to one
billion three hundred million dollars, as reported by each

taxpayer for tax year 2016, multiplied by the—tas—rate—for—each

11 =
|\ ey & e

the difference obtained by subtracting the amount of taxes

collected under this chapter in tax year 2016 from—saimpety—per

N a4+ £+
CITC [SAWAAWS BRW § L.O.J_\jck, ey

ametE one hundred ninety million

ES £
CTITC OT

eight hundred thousand dollars.

46— (4) Tax rates adjusted pursuant to division (E) (2)+_or

(3) 7 of this section shall be rounded to the nearest

one-tenth of one mill per dollar. The tax commissioner shall

VAV/IRY = A~AY
(AN A e T

publish the new tax rates by journal entry and provide notice of

Page 4

77
78
79
80

81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103

104
105
106
107



H. B. No. 600
As Introduced

the new tax rates to taxpayers. The new tax rates adjusted

pursuant to division (E) (2) or (3) of this section shalt—appty

+ 1 Ml
T T J . T

4+ N 3 3 £ T ul
O—Cco yoaro OTOIIIrirg Ul O arccr ovaltaarly =Ty

4+ LB\
> O (o7T—OT

N>

= A= S| = s 3 3 (TN (
TTOCcTS aujaoccot puroaallc OO v oo (o) Ut

seetien—shall apply to tax years beginning on or after January
1, 2017.

Section 2. That existing section 5726.04 of the Revised

Code 1is hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act is hereby declared to be an emergency
measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public
peace, health, and safety. The reason for such necessity is to
ensure that the financial institutions tax rate is adjusted to
the intended rate before the beginning of the 2017 tax year.

Therefore, this act shall go into immediate effect.

Page 5

108
109
110
111
112
113

114
115

116
117
118
119
120
121



