As Introduced

131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

H. B. No. 600

Representative Amstutz

A BILL

То	amend section 5726.04 of the Revised Code to	1
	make a technical correction to the financial	2
	institutions tax rate adjustment mechanism for	3
	tax year 2017 and to declare an emergency.	4

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That section 5/26.04 of the Revised Code be	5
amended to read as follows:	6
Sec. 5726.04. (A) The tax levied on a financial	7
institution under this chapter shall be the greater of the	8
following:	9
(1) A minimum tax equal to one thousand dollars;	10
(2) The product of the total Ohio equity capital of the	11
financial institution, as determined under this section,	12
multiplied by eight mills for each dollar of the first two	13
hundred million dollars of total Ohio equity capital, by four	14
mills for each dollar of total Ohio equity capital greater than	15
two hundred million and less than one billion three hundred	16
million dollars, and by two and one-half mills for each dollar	17

of total Ohio equity capital equal to or greater than one	
billion three hundred million dollars.	19
(B) If the reporting person for a financial institution	20
files an FR Y-9 or call report, the total equity capital of the	21
financial institution shall equal the total equity capital shown	22
on the reporting person's FR Y-9 or call report as of the end of	23
the taxable year. The total equity capital of all other	24
financial institutions shall be reported as of the end of the	25
taxable year in accordance with generally accepted accounting	26
principles.	27
(C) For the purposes of this section, "total Ohio equity	28
capital" means the product of the total equity capital of a	29
financial institution as of the end of a taxable year multiplied	30
by the Ohio apportionment ratio calculated for the financial	31
institution under section 5726.05 of the Revised Code, except as	32
provided in section 5726.041 of the Revised Code.	33
(D) All payments received from the tax levied under this	34
chapter shall be credited to the general revenue fund.	35
(E)(1) As used in this division:	36
(a) "First target tax amount" means two hundred million	37
dollars.	38
(b) "Second target Target tax amount" means one hundred	39
six per cent of the first target tax amount or, if applicable,	40
the first target tax amount as adjusted under division (E) (2) or	41
(3) of this section two hundred twelve million dollars.	42
(c) (b) "Amount of taxes collected" means the amount of	43
taxes received by the tax commissioner from the tax levied under	44
this chapter for a tax year, plus the total amount of the tax-	45
credit authorized by section 5726.57 of the Revised Code claimed	46

on tax year 2014 reports, less any amounts refunded to taxpayers	47
for the same tax year.	48
(2) If, for the tax year beginning on January 1, 2014, the	49
total amount of taxes collected from all taxpayers under this	50
chapter is greater than one hundred ten per cent of the first	51
target tax amount, the tax commissioner shall decrease each tax-	52
rate provided in division (A)(2) of this section by a percentage	53
equal to the percentage by which the amount of taxes collected-	54
exceeded the first target tax amount.	55
(3) If, for the tax year beginning on January 1, 2014, the	56
total amount of taxes collected from all taxpayers under this	57
chapter is less than ninety per cent of the first target tax	58
amount, the tax commissioner shall increase the tax rate for	59
each dollar of total Ohio equity capital equal to or greater	60
than one billion three hundred million dollars as provided in-	61
division (A)(2) of this section by a percentage equal to a	62
fraction, the denominator of which is the aggregate sum of each	63
dollar of each taxpayer's Ohio equity capital greater than or	64
equal to one billion three hundred million dollars, as reported	65
by each taxpayer for tax year 2014, multiplied by the tax rate-	66
for each dollar of total Ohio equity capital greater than or	67
equal to one billion three hundred million dollars provided	68
under division (A)(2) of this section, and the numerator of	69
which is the sum of the denominator and the difference obtained	70
by subtracting the amount of taxes collected under this chapter-	71
in tax year 2014 from ninety per cent of the first target tax	72
amount.	73
$\frac{(4)}{(4)}$ If, for the tax year beginning on January 1, 2016, the	74
total amount of taxes collected from all taxpayers under this	75

chapter is greater than one hundred ten per cent of the second-

76

77

target tax amount, the tax commissioner shall decrease each tax

rate in effect on January 1, 2016, by a percentage equal to the	78	
percentage by which the amount of taxes collected exceeded the		
second target tax amount.		
$\frac{(5)}{(3)}$ If, for the tax year beginning on January 1, 2016,	81	
the total amount of taxes collected from all taxpayers under	82	
this chapter is less than ninety per cent of the second—target		
tax amount, the tax commissioner shall increase the tax rate		
provided in division (A)(2) of this section for each dollar of	85	
total Ohio equity capital equal to or greater than one billion	86	
three hundred million dollars—as provided in division (A) (2) of—		
this section by a percentage equal to . The new tax rate for	88	
each dollar of total equity capital equal to or greater than one	89	
billion three hundred million dollars shall be two and one-half	90	
mills per dollar multiplied by a fraction, the . The denominator	91	
of which the fraction is the aggregate sum of each dollar of	92	
each taxpayer's Ohio equity capital greater than or equal to one	93	
billion three hundred million dollars, as reported by each	94	
taxpayer for tax year 2016, multiplied by the tax rate for each	95	
dollar of total Ohio equity capital greater than or equal to one	96	
billion three hundred million dollars provided under division-	97	
(A) (2) of this section, and the two and one-half mills per	98	
dollar. The numerator of which is the sum of the denominator and	99	
the difference obtained by subtracting the amount of taxes	100	
collected under this chapter in tax year 2016 from ninety per	101	
cent of the second target tax amount one hundred ninety million	102	
eight hundred thousand dollars.	103	
$\frac{(6)}{(4)}$ Tax rates adjusted pursuant to division (E)(2) $_{7}$ or	104	
(3), $\frac{(4)}{(4)}$, or $\frac{(5)}{(5)}$ of this section shall be rounded to the nearest	105	
one-tenth of one mill per dollar. The tax commissioner shall		
publish the new tax rates by journal entry and provide notice of	107	

H. B. No. 600	Page 5
As Introduced	_

the new tax rates to taxpayers. The new tax rates adjusted	108
pursuant to division (E)(2) or (3) of this section shall apply	109
to tax years beginning on or after January 1, 2015. The new tax-	
rates adjusted pursuant to division (E)(4) or (5) of this-	
section—shall apply to tax years beginning on or after January	
1, 2017.	
Section 2. That existing section 5726.04 of the Revised	114
Code is hereby repealed.	
Section 3. This act is hereby declared to be an emergency	116
measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public	117
peace, health, and safety. The reason for such necessity is to	118
ensure that the financial institutions tax rate is adjusted to	119
the intended rate before the beginning of the 2017 tax year.	
Therefore, this act shall go into immediate effect.	